MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

August 21, 1989 to August 22, 1989

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS July 14, 1990

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1990

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

January 3, 1990 to April 14, 1990

CHAPTER 867

H.P. 1641 - L.D. 2274

An Act to Ensure Continuity of Health Insurance Coverage

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 24 MRSA c. 19, sub-c. II-B is enacted to read:

SUBCHAPTER II-B

CONTINUITY OF HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE

§2346. Definitions

As used in this subchapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- 1. Group. "Group" means any of the types of groups under Title 24-A, sections 2804 to 2808.
- 2. Preexisting condition exclusion. "Preexisting condition exclusion" means an exclusion of benefits for a specified or indefinite period of time on the basis of one or more physical or mental conditions for which, before the effective date of enrollment:
 - A. A person experienced symptoms that would cause an ordinarily prudent person to seek diagnosis, care or treatment; or
 - B. A provider of health care services recommended or provided medical advice or treatment to the person.
- 3. Subgroup. "Subgroup" means an employer covered under a contract issued to a multiple employer trust or to an association.
- 4. Waiting period. "Waiting period" means a period of time after the effective date of enrollment during which a health insurance plan excludes coverage for the diagnosis or treatment of one or more medical conditions.

§2347. Continuity on replacement of group contract

1. Contracts subject to this section. Notwith-standing any other provision of law, this section applies to all group contracts, except group long-term care policies as defined in Title 24-A, section 5051, issued by nonprofit hospital or medical service organizations to contract holders who are obtaining coverage to replace coverage under a different contract or policy issued by any insurer, health maintenance organization or nonprofit hospital or medical service organization. For purposes of this sec-

tion, the group contract issued to replace the prior contract or policy is the "replacement contract." The group contract or policy being replaced is the "replaced contract or policy."

- 2. Persons provided continuity of coverage under this section. This section provides continuity of coverage to persons who were covered under a replaced contract or policy at any time during the 90 days before discontinuance of the replaced contract or policy.
- 3. Prohibition against discontinuity. In a replacement contract subject to this section, a nonprofit hospital or medical service organization may not, for any person described in subsection 2:
 - A. Request that the person provide or otherwise seek to obtain evidence of insurability;
 - B. Decline to enroll the person on the basis of evidence of insurability if the person is otherwise eligible for coverage; or
 - C. Impose a preexisting condition exclusion period or waiting period on that person, except as provided in this section.
- 4. Persons covered for fewer than 90 continuous days. Notwithstanding subsection 3, any person who was covered under the replaced contract or policy for fewer than 90 continuous days may be subject to a preexisting condition exclusion or waiting period in the replacement contract, provided the period is not longer than 90 days and credit is given for satisfaction or partial satisfaction of the same or similar provisions under the replaced contract or policy.
- 5. Liability after discontinuance. The nonprofit hospital or medical service organization, insurer or health maintenance organization that issued the replaced contract or policy is liable after discontinuance of that contract or policy only to the extent of its accrued liabilities and extensions of benefits.

§2348. Extension of benefits for disabled persons

- 1. Contracts subject to this section. This section applies to group contracts that provide hospital or medical expense coverage, except group long-term care policies as defined in Title 24-A, section 5051 and group contracts providing only coverage for dental expense.
- 2. Requirement. Every group contract subject to this section must provide a reasonable extension of benefits for a person who is totally disabled on the date the group contract is discontinued, or on the date coverage for a subgroup in the contract is discontinued. A premium may not be charged during the period of extension. An extension of benefits provision is reasonable if it provides benefits for covered expenses directly relating to the condition causing total disability for at least 6 months following the effective date of discontinuance.

- 3. Description of benefit extension. The extension of benefits provision must be described in all contracts and group certificates. The benefits payable during any period of extension are subject to the regular benefit limits under the contract.
- 4. Liability after discontinuance. After discontinuance of a contract, the nonprofit hospital and medical service organization remains liable only to the extent of its accrued liabilities and extensions of benefits. The liability of the nonprofit hospital or medical service organization is the same whether the group contract holder or other entity secures replacement coverage from any insurer, nonprofit hospital or medical service organization or health maintenance organization, self-insures or foregoes the provision of coverage.
- 5. Rules. The superintendent shall adopt rules to define the term "total disability" for purposes of this section. The definition must identify persons who are unable, as a result of disability, to obtain comparable alternative coverage through comparable employment or otherwise.

§2349. Continuity of coverage for individual who changes groups

- 1. Contracts subject to this section. This section applies to all group contracts issued by nonprofit hospital or medical service organizations, except group long-term care policies as defined in Title 24-A, section 5051.
- 2. Persons provided continuity of coverage. Except as provided in subsection 3, this section provides continuity of coverage for a person who seeks coverage under a group nonprofit hospital or medical service organization contract if:
 - A. That person was covered under an individual or group contract or policy issued by any insurer, health maintenance organization, nonprofit hospital or medical service organization, or governmental program such as Medicaid, the Maine Health Program, as established in Title 22, section 3189, and the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the Uniformed Services, 10 United States Code, Section 1072, Subsection 4. For purposes of this section, the group contract under which the person is seeking coverage is the "succeeding contract." The group or individual contract or policy that previously covered the person is the "prior contract or policy"; and
 - B. Coverage under the prior contract or policy terminated within 3 months before the date the person enrolls or is eligible to enroll in the succeeding contract. A period of ineligibility for any health plan imposed by terms of employment may not be considered in determining whether the coverage ended within 3 months of the date the person enrolls or would otherwise be eligible to enroll.

- 3. Exception for late enrollees. Notwithstanding subsection 2, this section does not provide continuity of coverage for a late enrollee. For purposes of this section, a "late enrollee" is a person who requests enrollment in a group plan following the initial enrollment period provided under the terms of the plan, except that a person is not a late enrollee if:
 - A. The request for enrollment is made within 30 days after termination of coverage under a prior contract or policy and the individual did not request coverage initially under the succeeding contract because that individual was covered under a prior contract or policy and coverage under that contract or policy ceased due to termination of employment, death of a spouse or divorce; or
 - B. A court has ordered that coverage be provided for a spouse or minor child under a covered employee's plan and the request for coverage is made within 30 days after issuance of the court order.
- 4. Prohibition against discontinuity. Except as provided in this section, in a group contract subject to this section, a nonprofit hospital or medical service organization must, for any person described in subsection 2, waive any medical underwriting or preexisting conditions exclusion to the extent that benefits would have been payable under a prior contract or policy if that contract or policy were still in effect. The issuer of the succeeding contract is not required to duplicate any benefits covered by the issuer of the prior contract or policy.
- 5. Determination of benefits. When a determination of benefits under the prior contract or policy is required, the issuer of the prior contract or policy shall, at the request of the issuer of the succeeding contract, furnish a statement of benefits available or pertinent information sufficient to permit verification of the benefit determination or the determination itself by the issuer of the succeeding contract. For purposes of this section, benefits of the prior contract or policy are determined in accordance with the definitions, conditions and covered expense provisions of that contract or policy rather than those of the succeeding contract. The benefit determination must be made as if coverage had not been replaced.
- 6. Limit on premium increase. For rating purposes, a nonprofit hospital or medical service organization may not charge claims for preexisting conditions of a person subject to this section, during the first 12 months of employment of that person, directly to a group of fewer than 100 insured employees except to the extent that the resulting increase in the premium would be 10% or less. Any additional claims may be pooled among all such groups and subgroups covered by that nonprofit hospital or medical service organization. This requirement also applies to subgroups of fewer than 100 insured employees if the subgroup is treated as a separate unit for rating purposes.

§2350. Limitations on exclusion and waiting periods

- 1. Application. For purposes of this section, "individual contract" means a nongroup contract, other than a long-term care policy as defined in Title 24-A, section 5051.
- 2. Limitation. An individual contract between a subscriber and a nonprofit hospital or medical service organization may not impose a preexisting condition exclusion period of more than 6 months, except that the contract may exclude coverage for up to 24 months for any preexisting condition that, as of the effective date of the coverage, requires ongoing medical observation or treatment.
- **Sec. 2. 24-A MRSA §2804, sub-§3,** as repealed and replaced by PL 1981, c. 147, §2, is amended to read:
- 3. An Except as provided in chapter 36, an insurer may exclude or limit the coverage on any person as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
- Sec. 3. 24-A MRSA \$2805, sub-\$3, as repealed and replaced by PL 1981, c. 147, \$3, is amended to read:
- 3. An Except as provided in chapter 36, an insurer may exclude or limit the coverage on any person as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
- Sec. 4. 24-A MRSA §2805-A, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 147, §4, is amended to read:
- 4. An Except as provided in chapter 36, an insurer may exclude or limit the coverage on any person as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
- Sec. 5. 24-A MRSA \$2806, sub-\$3, as repealed and replaced by PL 1981, c. 147, \$5, is amended to read:
- 3. An Except as provided in chapter 36, an insurer may exclude or limit the coverage on any person as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
- Sec. 6. 24-A MRSA §2807-A, sub-§3, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 147, §7, is amended to read:
- 3. An Except as provided in chapter 36, an insurer may exclude or limit the coverage on any member as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.
- **Sec. 7. 24-A MRSA §2808, sub-§4,** as enacted by PL 1981, c. 147, §8, is amended to read:
- 4. An Except as provided in chapter 36, an insurer may exclude or limit the coverage on any person as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.

Sec. 8. 24-A MRSA c. 36 is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 36

CONTINUITY OF HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE

§2848. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.

- 1. Group. "Group" means any of the types of groups under sections 2804 to 2808.
- 2. Preexisting condition exclusion. "Preexisting condition exclusion" means an exclusion of benefits for a specified or indefinite period of time on the basis of one or more physical or mental conditions for which, preceding the effective date of enrollment:
 - A. A person experienced symptoms that would cause an ordinarily prudent person to seek diagnosis, care or treatment; or
 - B. A provider of health care services recommended or provided medical advice or treatment to the person.
- 3. Subgroup. "Subgroup" means an employer covered under a contract issued to a multiple employer trust or to an association.
- 4. Waiting period. "Waiting period" means a period of time after the effective date of enrollment during which a health insurance plan excludes coverage for the diagnosis or treatment of any or all medical conditions.

§2849. Continuity on replacement of group policy

- 1. Policies subject to this section. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this section applies to all group policies, except group long-term care policies as defined in section 5051 or group long-term disability policies, issued by insurers or health maintenance organizations to policyholders who are obtaining coverage to replace coverage under a different contract or policy issued by any nonprofit hospital or medical service organization, insurer or health maintenance organization, insurer or health maintenance organization. For purposes of this section, the group policy issued to replace the prior contract or policy is the "replacement policy." The group contract or policy being replaced is the "replaced contract or policy."
- 2. Persons provided continuity of coverage under this section. This section provides continuity of coverage to persons who were covered under the replaced contract or policy at any time during the 90 days before the discontinuance of the replaced contract or policy.

- 3. Prohibition against discontinuity. In a replacement policy subject to this section, an insurer or health maintenance organization may not, for any person described in subsection 2:
 - A. Request that the person provide or otherwise seek to obtain evidence of insurability;
 - B. Decline to enroll the person on the basis of evidence of insurability if the person is otherwise eligible for coverage; or
 - C. Impose a preexisting condition exclusion period or waiting period on that person, except as provided in this section.
- 4. Persons covered for fewer than 90 continuous days. Notwithstanding subsection 3, a person who was covered under the replaced contract or policy for fewer than 90 continuous days may be subject to a preexisting condition exclusion or waiting period in the replacement policy, provided the period is not longer than 90 days, and credit is given for satisfaction or partial satisfaction of the same or similar provisions under the replaced contract or policy.
- 5. Liability after discontinuance. The nonprofit hospital or medical service organization, insurer or health maintenance organization that issued the replaced contract or policy is liable after discontinuance of that contract or policy only to the extent of its accrued liabilities and extensions of benefits.

§2849-A. Extension of benefits for disabled persons

- 1. Policies subject to this section. This section applies to group policies that provide hospital or medical expense coverage and group policies that provide benefits for loss of time from work or specific indemnity during hospital confinement. This section does not apply to group policies providing coverage only for dental expense or to group long-term care policies as defined in section 5051 or group long-term disability policies.
- 2. Requirement. Every group policy subject to this section must provide a reasonable extension of benefits for a person who is totally disabled on the date the group policy is discontinued, or on the date coverage for a subgroup in the policy is discontinued. A premium may not be charged during the period of extension. For a policy providing hospital or medical expense coverage, an extension of benefits provision is reasonable if it provides benefits for covered expenses directly relating to the condition causing total disability for at least 6 months following the effective date of discontinuance. For a policy providing benefits for loss of time from work or specific indemnity during hospital confinement, extension of benefits means that discontinuance of the policy during a disability has no effect on benefits payable for that disability or confinement.
- 3. Description of benefit extension. The extension of benefits provision must be described in all policies and

- group certificates. The benefits payable during any period of extension are subject to the regular benefit limits under the policy.
- 4. Liability after discontinuance. After discontinuance of a policy, the insurer or health maintenance organization remains liable only to the extent of its accrued liabilities and extensions of benefits. The liability of the insurer or health maintenance organization is the same whether the group policyholder or other entity secures replacement coverage from any insurer, non-profit hospital or medical service organization or health maintenance organization, self-insures or foregoes the provision of coverage.
- 5. Rules. The superintendent shall adopt rules to define the term "total disability" for purposes of this section. The definition must identify persons who are unable, as a result of disability, to obtain comparable alternative coverage through comparable employment or otherwise.

§2849-B. Continuity for individual who changes groups

- 1. Policies subject to this section. This section applies to all group policies issued by insurers or health maintenance organizations, except group long-term care policies as defined in section 5051 and group long-term disability policies.
- 2. Persons provided continuity of coverage. Except as provided in subsection 3, this section provides continuity of coverage for a person who seeks coverage under a group insurance or health maintenance organization policy if:
 - A. That person was covered under an individual or group contract or policy issued by any nonprofit hospital or medical service organization, insurer, health maintenance organization, or governmental program such as Medicaid, the Maine Health Program, as established in Title 22, section 3189, or the Civilian Health and Medical Program of the Uniformed Services, 10 United States Code, Section 1072, Subsection 4. For purposes of this section, the group policy under which the person is seeking coverage is the "succeeding policy." The group or individual contract or policy that previously covered the person is the "prior contract or policy"; and
 - B. Coverage under the prior contract or policy terminated within 3 months before the date the person enrolls or is eligible to enroll in the succeeding policy. A period of ineligibility for any health plan imposed by terms of employment may not be considered in determining whether the coverage ended within 3 months of the date the person enrolls or would otherwise be eligible to enroll.
- 3. Exception for late enrollees. Notwithstanding subsection 2, this section does not provide continuity of coverage for a late enrollee. For purposes of this section,

a "late enrollee" is a person who requests enrollment in a group plan following the initial enrollment period provided under the terms of the plan, except that a person is not a late enrollee if:

- A. The request for enrollment is made within 30 days after termination of coverage under a prior contract or policy and the individual did not request coverage initially under the succeeding policy because that individual was covered under a prior contract or policy and coverage under that contract or policy ceased due to termination of employment, death of a spouse or divorce; or
- B. A court has ordered that coverage be provided for a spouse or minor child under a covered employee's plan and the request for coverage is made within 30 days after issuance of the court order.
- 4. Prohibition against discontinuity. Except as provided in this section, in a group policy subject to this section, an insurer or health maintenance organization must, for any person described in subsection 2, waive any medical underwriting or preexisting conditions exclusion to the extent that benefits would have been payable under a prior contract or policy if the prior contract or policy were still in effect. The succeeding policy is not required to duplicate any benefits covered by the prior contract or policy.
- 5. Determination of benefits. When a determination of benefit under the prior contract or policy is required, the issuer of the prior contract or policy shall, at the request of the issuer of the succeeding policy, furnish a statement of benefits available or pertinent information sufficient to permit verification of the benefit determination or the determination itself by the issuer of the succeeding policy. For purposes of this section, benefits of the prior contract or policy are determined in accordance with the definitions, conditions and covered expense provisions of that contract or policy rather than those of the succeeding policy. The benefit determination must be made as if coverage had not been replaced.
- 6. Limit on premium increase. For rating purposes, an insurer or health maintenance organization may not charge claims for preexisting conditions of any person subject to this section, during the first 12 months of employment of that person, directly to a group of fewer than 100 insured employees except to the extent that the resulting increase in the premium would be 10% or less. The insurer or health maintenance organization may pool any additional claims among all such groups and subgroups covered by that insurer or health maintenance organization. This requirement also applies to subgroups of fewer than 100 insured employees if the subgroup is treated as a separate unit for rating purposes.

§2850. Limitations on exclusion and waiting periods

1. Application. This section applies to individual policies subject to chapter 33, except long-term care policies defined in section 5051, long-term disability

policies, Medicare supplement policies and policies designed to cover specific diseases, hospital indemnity or accidental injury only.

2. Limitation. An individual policy issued by an insurer may not impose a preexisting condition exclusion period of more than 6 months, except that the policy may exclude coverage for up to 24 months for any preexisting condition that, as of the effective date of the coverage, requires ongoing medical observation or treatment.

Sec. 9. 24-A MRSA §4210-A is enacted to read:

§4210-A. Continuity of health insurance coverage

Notwithstanding section 4210, the provisions of chapter 36 apply to health maintenance organizations.

Sec. 10. Application. The Maine Revised Statutes, Title 24, section 2349 and Title 24-A, section 2849-B, apply to all policies, contracts and certificates executed, delivered, issued for delivery, or renewed in this State on or after April 1, 1991, and to all policies, contracts and certificates in force on April 1, 1991. All policies, contracts and certificates in force on April 1, 1991, must provide coverage effective April 1, 1991, to individuals who were previously denied coverage, but who would have received coverage had Title 24, section 2349 and Title 24-A, section 2849-B been in effect on the date the individuals became eligible to enroll in the plan. Title 24, section 2350 and Title 24-A, section 2850 apply to all policies and contracts executed, delivered, issued for delivery, or renewed in this State on or after December 1, 1990. All other provisions of this Act apply to all policies, contracts and certificates executed, delivered, issued for delivery, or renewed in this State on or after October 1, 1990. For purposes of this Act, all contracts are deemed to be renewed no later than the next yearly anniversary of the contract date.

- Sec. 11. Health insurance continuity task force. As soon as practicable after passage of this Act, the Superintendent of Insurance shall convene a task force to study all reasonable proposals to ensure continuous health insurance coverage for as many citizens of this State as possible.
- 1. The health insurance continuity task force shall consist of 14 members as follows:
 - A. Four Legislators to be selected by the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives;
 - B. A representative of the Bureau of Insurance;
 - C. One representative of consumers, to be selected by the Consumers for Affordable Health Care;
 - D. One representative of employers, to be selected by the Maine Chamber of Commerce and Industry;

- E. One employer that receives insurance through a multiple employer trust, to be selected by the Maine Chamber of Commerce and Industry;
- F. One small business employer, to be selected by the Maine Merchants Association;
- G. One representative of labor, to be selected by the Maine AFL-CIO;
- H. One representative of commercial health insurers, to be selected by the Health Insurance Association of America;
- I. One representative of nonprofit hospital or medical service organizations, to be selected by Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Maine;
- K. One independent insurance agent with experience selling health insurance, to be selected jointly by the Independent Insurance Agents Association of Maine, the Professional Insurance Agents of New England and the Maine Association of Life Underwriters; and
- L. One member of the Special Select Commission on Access to Health Care, to be selected by the members of that commission.

Organizations that are required to select members for the task force shall submit their selections to the superintendent as soon as possible after passage of this Act. The superintendent shall appoint those persons to the task force and shall convene the first meeting of the task force as soon as possible after receiving the selections from the organizations.

- 2. Members of the task force are not entitled to compensation, except that, if authorized by the Legislative Council, legislative members of the task force may receive the legislative per diem, as defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 3, section 2, and reimbursement for expenses.
- 3. The issues to be addressed by the task force include, but are not limited to:
 - A. Rights of continuity for individual health insurance policyholders;
 - B. Limits on preexisting condition exclusions, riders, medical underwriting, and waiting periods;
 - C. Pooling, reinsurance and community rating for small business group and individual policies for spreading the costs of high-risk individuals who are provided continuous coverage;
 - D. Exclusions by industry or occupation; and
 - E. The economic impact of the proposed changes, including actuarial projections that account for reserve policies, costs of underwriting, administra-

tion, legal costs, marketing costs such as advertising and sales commissions, investment income and profit margins by product line, company and by industry.

- 4. The Bureau of Insurance shall provide staff assistance to facilitate the work of the task force and the collection of appropriate and necessary data from insurers and to draft any recommended legislation of the task force.
- 5. The task force shall submit any recommendations for legislation to the First Regular Session of the 115th Legislature and to the Office of the Executive Director of the Legislative Council by December 1, 1990.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 868

H.P. 1691 - L.D. 2341

An Act to Enhance the Ability of the State to Respond to Oil Spills

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Maine's ability to respond to a catastrophic oil spill needs to be reviewed; and

Whereas, this Act sets up a mechanism to accomplish that review; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §546, sub-§4,** ¶**E,** as amended by PL 1989, c. 546, §9, is further amended to read:
 - E. Development and implementation of criteria and plans to meet oil and petroleum pollution occurrences of various degrees and kinds, including periodic, unannounced drills to determine the adequacy of response plans and the preparedness of the response teams;
 - Sec. 2. 38 MRSA §546-A is enacted to read:

§546-A. Clean-up plans; review and revision

The commissioner shall annually review and make recommendations to revise plans developed under section 546, subsection 4, paragraph E.